То

04-03-2003



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE EET

Patent and Trademark Office

Docket No.:0467/89573

| the Honorable Commissioner of Paten | <u>10240821</u> |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------|
| | |

d original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

KAZ HOME ENVIRONMENT, INC.

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

[] Yes [x]

Nature of conveyance:

[X] Assignment

[] Merger

Security Agreement

 Π Change of Name

 Π Other

Execution Date: March 28, 2003

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: KAZ, INC.

Internal Address:

Street Address: 1775 Broadway, Suite 2405

City: New York State: New York Zip: 10019

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [X] No [] Yes

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

Additional numbers attached? [X] Yes [] No

A. Patent Application No.(s)

SEE ATTACHMENT A

B. Patent No.(s)

SEE ATTACHMENT A

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Darby & Darby P.C.

Internal Address: Pierre R. Yanney, Esq.

Street Address: Post Office Box 5257

City: New York State: New York Zip: 10150-5257

6. Total number of applications and patents of involved:

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$2,360.00

[x] Enclosed

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number:

04-0100

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

FC:8021

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Pierre R. Yanney Reg. No. 35,418

02/2003 (NUE) LER 00000072 09991161

2360.00 Purber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

March 31, 2003

5

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Schedule A Patent Applications

| Serial No. | Filing Date |
|------------|-------------|
| 09/991,161 | 11/21/2001 |
| 29/150,896 | 11/30/2001 |
| 29/150,894 | 11/30/2001 |
| 29/154,140 | 1/18/2002 |
| 10/080,298 | 2/21/2002 |
| 10/079,456 | 2/21/2002 |
| 29/153,292 | 1/3/2002 |
| 29/153,744 | 1/10/2002 |
| 10/044,817 | 1/10/2002 |
| 08/657,351 | 6/3/1996 |
| 10/080,298 | 2/21/2002 |
| 10/210,796 | 8/1/2002 |
| 29/165,214 | 8/5/2002 |
| 29/165,174 | 8/5/2002 |
| 29/165,118 | 8/5/2002 |
| 10/267,006 | 10/8/2002 |
| 10/216,103 | 8/9/2002 |
| 29/165,210 | 8/5/2002 |
| 10/212,464 | 8/5/2002 |
| 10/212,134 | 8/1/2002 |
| 29/163,242 | 6/28/2002 |
| 29/163,221 | 6/28/2002 |
| 29/163,241 | 6/28/2002 |
| 29/168,403 | 10/1/2002 |
| 29/168,401 | 10/1/2002 |

Patents

| Patent No. | Issue Date | Serial No. | Filing Date |
|------------|------------|------------|-------------|
| 5,862,737 | 1/26/1999 | 08/632,365 | 4/10/1996 |
| 6,013,121 | 1/11/2000 | 09/148,191 | 9/4/1998 |
| 5,086,494 | 2/4/1992 | 07/624,850 | 12/10/1990 |
| 5,210,818 | 5/11/1993 | 07/812,781 | 12/23/1991 |
| 5,743,709 | 4/28/1998 | 08/458,145 | 6/1/1995 |
| 5,143,656 | 9/1/1992 | 07/783,738 | 10/28/1991 |
| 5,753,000 | 5/19/1998 | 08/485,656 | 6/7/1995 |
| 6,156,085 | 12/5/2000 | 09/054,823 | 4/3/1998 |
| 5,514,303 | 5/7/1996 | 08/373,335 | 1/17/1995 |
| 5,483,616 | 1/9/1996 | 08/360,473 | 12/21/1994 |
| 5,547,615 | 8/20/1996 | 08/438,583 | 5/10/1995 |

M:\0467\89573\JNT0263.DOC

PATENT REEL: 013868 FRAME: 0188

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kaz Home Environment, Inc. ("ASSIGNOR"), a corporation organized under the laws of New York, having offices at 250 Turnpike Road, Southborough, MA 01772, owns the patents and pending patent applications (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Properties") as listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Kaz, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized under the laws of New York, having offices at 1775 Broadway, Suite 2405, New York, New York 10019, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Properties;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration to ASSIGNOR paid by said ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Properties, and in and to any divisions, reexaminations, reissues, continuations-in-part, revisions and extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto and the exclusive right to enforce the Patent Properties in the U.S. and throughout the world (including the right to sue for past infringement) in the sole name of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Upon receipt of said consideration, ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that ASSIGNOR has not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this assignment.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that I am Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the above-identified ASSIGNOR, that I have signed this document on behalf of ASSIGNOR with the full authority of its board of directors, and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: 3/28/3

RECORDED: 03/31/2003

By

Richard D. Katzman

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Kaz Home Environment, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 013868 FRAME: 0190